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DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MINUTES 
July 8, 2021 

 
The Dodge County Board of Adjustment met on this 8th day of July at 9:30 a.m. in Room 

302, Land Resources and Parks Conference Room, on the third floor of the Administration 
Building, Juneau, Wisconsin. 
 
Chairman William Nass called the meeting of the Dodge County Board of Adjustment to order.   
 
Roll Call was taken.  
Members present were as follows: Harold Hicks, Rodney Justman, William Nass and Sharon 
Schumann, Jon Schoenike met the Board at the onsite location.  Members excused were 
Edward Premo (Alternate 1) and Dan Siegmann (Alternate2). 
 
Terry Ochs of the Land Resources and Parks Department was in attendance at the request of 
the chairman; 
 
Non-Committee Member County Board Attendance: None 
 
Chairman Nass noted that a quorum is present. 
 
The Chairman asked the staff to confirm compliance with the open meeting requirements.  Terry 
Ochs noted that the meeting was properly noticed in accord with the open meeting law in accord 
with the statute and code requirements. 
 
The minutes from the May 20, 2021 meeting were reviewed by the Board.   
 
Motion by Sharon Schumann to approve the minutes as written. 
 
Second by Rodney Justman  
 
Vote:  5-0 Motion carried. 
 
 
Chairman Nass requested Terry Ochs of the Land Resources & Parks Department to 
accompany the Board on the following on-site inspections and to attend the Public Hearings on 
July 15, 2021. 
 
The Board viewed the following sites for facts to be presented at a future public hearing: 
 
1) Andrew and Julie Notbohm - Lot 3 Assessors Plat No 1, Village of Old Ashippun, located 

in part of the SE ¼ of the SE ¼, Section 19, Town of Ashippun, the site address being 
W2504 Roosevelt Road.   

 
Motion by order of the Chair to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried. 11:30 AM 
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Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Secretary 
 
 
Disclaimer:  The above minutes may be approved, amended or corrected at the next committee 
meeting. 
 



 

 
 

   

Land Resources and Parks Department 

Staff Report 

 

County Variance Application No. 2021-0290 

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2021-0204  

Filing Date: April 16, 2021 

Hearing Date: May 20, 2021 

Rescheduled Hearing Date: July 15, 2021 
 

Applicant / Owner:  
Patrick and Kristen Ploc 
1107 Carter Court 
Verona, WI 53593 
  

Location 
PIN#: 024-1016-0414-019 
Property Location: Part of the SE ¼ of the NE ¼, Section 4, Town of Hustisford, the site address being N4739 
Lake Drive. 

 

County Jurisdiction 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Hustisford has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code. The site is also located within the County’s Shoreland and Floodplain Jurisdiction as the site is located  
within 1000 feet of the Ordinary High Water Mark of a navigable body of water (Lake Sinissippi) and a portion of  
the site is designated as floodway on maps listed in Section 1.5(2)a of the Dodge County Floodplain Zoning 
Ordinance.  

 

Appellants Request 
An application for a variance request was submitted by the appellant with a request for a variance to the terms of 
the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance to allow the replacement of a boathouse on this site where 
said boathouse exceeds the maximum number of boathouses that can be located on a lot within the water 
setback lines and for a variance to the terms of the Dodge County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance to allow the 
replacement of a boathouse that is located within a floodplain where the value of the replacement boathouse will 
exceed 50% of its present equalized assessed value and where said replacement boathouse will not be brought 
into compliance with the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance requirements. 
 

Review Criteria 
Subsections 14.7(1) through 14.7(7) of the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance details the 
procedural matters and the approval criteria for the variance process.  The Board shall hold a public hearing 
on each variance application, and following the public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or 
deny the variance based upon the approval criteria of Section 14.7(6). 
 
Subsections 7.3(1) through 7.3(4) of the Dodge County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance details the procedural 
matters and the approval criteria for the variance process.  The Board shall hold a public hearing on each 
variance application, and following the public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
variance based upon the approval criteria of Section 7.3(4). 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

   

 

 

Features 

The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal 

are as follows: 
 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Hustisford has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code. The site is also located within the County’s Shoreland and Floodplain Jurisdiction as the site is located  
within 1000 feet of the Ordinary High Water Mark of a navigable body of water (Lake Sinissippi) and a portion of  
the site is designated as floodway on maps listed in Section 1.5(2)a of the Dodge County Floodplain Zoning 
Ordinance. 
 
The property is presently being used for residential use. 
 
The physical features of this approximate 0.363-acre lot include a rolling topography with slopes ranging from 0 
to 6%.  The parcel contains a residence, detached garage and two boathouses; 
 
The general character of the surrounding land use consists of seasonal and year-round residential homes along 
the shoreline of Lake Sinissippi; 
 
The property includes the following a nonconforming structures:  

 The existing residence and detached garage are located within the required highway setback lines.  

 There are two boathouses located on this lot that are located within the floodway district and are 
considered nonconforming structures under the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance.  

 The two existing boathouses are both located within the required water setback lines and they exceed 
the maximum number of structures that are allowed within the water setback lines.    

 
On March 25, 2021, an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the appellant in order they be 
allowed to replace an approximate 14’ X 19’ 8” boathouse on their property.   
 
This permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reason: 
 
Shoreland Ordinance Provisions: 

According to Section 6.1  SHORELAND SETBACK (NR115.05(1)(b)1.) Unless exempt under 6.1(1), or 
reduced under 6.2, a setback of 75 feet from the OHWM of any navigable waters to the nearest part of a 
building or structure shall be required for all buildings and structures.   
 

(1) EXEMPT STRUCTURES (NR 115.05(1)(b)1m.) and s. 59.692(1k)(a)(6).  All of the following 
structures are exempt from the shoreland setback standards in Section 6.1: 

(a) Boat houses located entirely above the ordinary high-water mark and entirely within the 
access and viewing corridor that do not contain plumbing, that are not used for human 
habitation, and that satisfy the following requirements: 

1. The construction or placement of boathouses below the ordinary high-water mark of 
any navigable waters shall be prohibited. 

2. A boathouse shall not extend forward of the ordinary highwater mark of the adjacent 
navigable water. 

3. Boathouses shall be designed and constructed solely for the storage of boats and 
related equipment. 

4. One boathouse is permitted on a lot as an accessory structure. 

5. Boathouses shall be constructed in conformity with local floodplain standards. 

6. Boathouses shall not exceed one story. 

7. Earth toned color shall be required for all exterior surfaces of a boat house. 

8. A boathouse shall have its largest door or opening facing the water and such door or 



 

 
 

   

opening shall be adequately in size to accommodate a boat directly from the water. 

9. Patio doors, fireplaces and other features inconsistent with the use of the structure 
exclusively as a boathouse are prohibited. 

10. The roof of an existing boathouse may be used as a deck provided that:  

i. The existing boathouse has a flat roof; 

ii. The roof has no sidewalls or screens; 

iii. The roof may have a railing that meets the Department of Safety and 
professional Services standards.  

 
According to County records, there are two existing boathouses located on this site.  Both boathouses are 
located within the required 75’ water setback line and both boathouses are located within an area designated 
as a floodway.   As proposed, the replacement boathouse will not meet the required 75’ setback requirement, 
the replacement boathouse will be located within the floodway district and the replacement boathouse exceeds 
the maximum number of structures that can be located within the water setback lines.  The replacement 
boathouse therefore does not qualify as an exempt structure and is therefore required to meet the 75’ setback 
requirement and therefore is prohibited by the Ordinance.   
 
 
Floodplain Ordinance Provisions: 

According to Section 6.1(2) of the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance: 
 
 The existing lawful use of a structure or its accessory use which is not in conformity with the provisions 
 of this ordinance may continue subject to the following conditions: 
 
  (d) No modification or addition to any nonconforming structure or any structure with a 

nonconforming use, which over the life of the structure would equal or exceed 50% of its 
present equalized assessed value, shall be allowed unless the entire structure is 
permanently changed to a conforming structure with a conforming use in compliance with 
the applicable requirements of this ordinance. Contiguous dry land access must be provided 
for residential and commercial uses in compliance with s. 4.3(1).  The costs of elevating the 
lowest floor of a nonconforming building or a building with a nonconforming use to the flood 
protection elevation are excluded from the 50% provisions of this paragraph; 

 
According to County records, the boathouses on this site are considered legal existing, non-conforming 
structures as they are located within the floodway district and said boathouses were constructed prior to the 
adoption of the current Floodplain Ordinance Maps.  As proposed, one of the existing boathouses will be 
removed and is proposed to be replaced with a new boathouse. Since the cost of replacing the boathouse will 
exceed 50% of its present value the Ordinance requires the replacement boathouse to be constructed into 
compliance with the applicable requirements of the Ordinance.  In accord with Section 2.1(1)(a) of the 
Ordinance, no floodplain development shall obstruct flow and shall not cause any increase in the regional flood 
height due to floodplain storage area lost.  Therefore, the replacement boathouse is required to be located 
outside of the floodplain.  As proposed the replacement boathouse will be partially located within the floodway 
district according to the Dodge County Floodplain maps which is an obstruction to flow and is therefore 
prohibited by the Ordinance.   
 
The appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 6.1.(1)(a)4 and 6.1(1)(a)5 of the Shoreland Protection 
Ordinance.  The appellant is also requesting an area variance to Section 6.1(2)(d) of the Floodplain Zoning 
Ordinance.  

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

   

 
 
 

 

Purpose Statement 
The purpose of the water setback provisions of the Shoreland Ordinance are to enforce a uniform setback that 
preserves the public interest in shorelands and navigable waters of the State as well as to protect the navigable 
waters and the public’s right therein from degradation and deterioration which results from uncontrolled use and 
development of the shorelands.   
 
The purpose of the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance is to regulate floodplain development to protect life, health and 
property, to prevent increases in flood heights and that could increase flood damage and result in conflicts 
between property owners and to discourage development in a floodplain if there is any practicable alternative to 
locate the activity, use or structure outside of the floodplain.   
 
 

Town Recommendation:  Approve    Deny     No recommendation submitted   
DNR Recommendation:  Approve    Deny     No recommendation submitted   

 Letter attached. 
 



 

 
 

   

 

 

 

Staff Advisory: 

This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment.  The Board may or 

may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board 

only. 
    

 

The appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 6.1.(1)(a)4 and 6.1(1)(a)5 of the Shoreland Protection 
Ordinance.  The appellant is also requesting an area variance to Section 6.1(2)(d) of the Floodplain Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 
The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore the water setback provisions of the 
Shoreland Ordinance or to ignore the nonconforming structure provisions of the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance.  
The Board can only grant a variance to the Shoreland Ordinance if the request meets the approval criteria listed 
in Section 14.7(6) of the Code and can only grant a variance to the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance if the request 
meets the approval criteria in Section 7.3(4) of the Floodplain Ordinance.  The staff also points out that the 
burden falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the Shoreland 
Ordinance  and Floodplain regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to 
special conditions that are unique to the property rather than considerations personal to the property owner, that 
the unnecessary hardship was not created by the property owner and if granted, that the variance would not be 
contrary to the public interest.   
 
 

Floodplain Zoning Ordinance 
The purpose of the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance is to regulate floodplain development to protect life, health and 
property, to prevent increases in flood heights and that could increase flood damage and result in conflicts 
between property owners and to discourage development in a floodplain if there is any practicable alternative to 
locate the activity, use or structure outside of the floodplain.   
 
It is the staff’s position that in this case, there are no conditions that are unique to this property that suggest a 
variance be granted to the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance.  It is the staff’s position that the appellant has 
reasonable options available to comply with the floodplain provisions of the ordinance by locating the 
replacement boathouse outside of the floodplain or by designing a replacement boathouse that is in compliance 
with the Floodplain regulations, and therefore the Ordinance is not unnecessarily burdensome in this case and 
does not create a hardship.  It is the staff’s position that ignoring the non-conforming structure provisions of the 
Floodplain Ordinance and allowing the replacement of a boathouse within the floodplain when there are 
reasonable options to relocate the replacement boathouse out of the floodplain and/or to design a replacement 
boathouse structure in compliance with the floodplain regulations is not consistent with the purpose and intent 
of the Ordinance, which may increase the flood damage potential for this structure and which could result in 
conflicts between property owners which is not in the best interest of the adjacent land owners, the public or the 
community.   
 
It is the staff’s position that that the request does not meet all of the standards for granting a variance and that 
the Board will be unable to make the findings that are necessary in order to grant a variance to the Floodplain 
Zoning Ordinance in this case and therefore the variance request to the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance should be 
denied.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

   

 
 
 
 

Shoreland Protection Ordinance 
The purpose of the water setback provisions of the Shoreland Protection Ordinance is to require a uniform 
setback distance from the water in order to preserve the public interest in shorelands and navigable waters of the 
State and every property owner that has frontage on a body of water is required to comply with this uniform water 
setback requirement.   The Ordinance provides an exemption to the water setback provisions for structures such 
as boathouses provided they meet all of the criteria listed in Section 6.1(1) of the Ordinance.  According to the 
criteria listed in Section 6.1(1), only one boathouse is permitted on a lot and boathouses shall be required to be 
constructed in conformity with local floodplain standards.  In this case, the replacement boathouse will be located 
within the floodplain and the replacement boathouse will be the second boathouse located on this lot within the 
water setback lines and therefore, prohibited by the code.   
 
It is the staff’s position that in this case, there are no conditions that are unique to this property that suggest a 
variance be granted to the Shoreland Protection Ordinance.  It is the staff’s position that the appellant has 
reasonable options available to comply with the water setback and floodplain provisions of the ordinance by 
locating the replacement boathouse in compliance with the water setback and floodplain requirements or by 
designing a replacement boathouse that is in compliance with the Floodplain Ordinance provisions and that is 
located within the same footprint of the existing boathouse, thereby allowing the replacement structure to be in 
compliance with the Shoreland and Floodplain Ordinance provisions and therefore the Code is not unnecessarily 
burdensome in this case and does not create a hardship.  It is the staff’s position that ignoring the required 
water setback provisions of the Ordinance and allowing the construction of a replacement boathouse on this 
site within the floodplain is not consistent with the purpose of the code and the cumulative effect of allowing 
construction to occur within the required water setback will result in the degradation and deterioration of the 
waterbody and the shoreland which is not in the best interest of the adjacent land owners, the public or the 
community.   
 
It is the staff’s position that that the Board will be unable to make the findings that are necessary in order to grant 
a variance to the Shoreland Protection Ordinance in this case and therefore the variance request should be 
denied.   
 

 



 

 
 

   

Dodge County Board of Adjustment Decision 

 

County Variance Application No. 2021-0290 

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2021-0204  

Filing Date: April 16, 2021 

Hearing Date: May 20, 2021 

Re-Scheduled Hearing Date: July 15, 2021 
 

Applicant / Owner:  
Patrick and Kristen Ploc 
1107 Carter Court 
Verona, WI 53593 
  

Location 
PIN#: 024-1016-0414-019 
Property Location: Part of the SE ¼ of the NE ¼, Section 4, Town of Hustisford, the site address being N4739 
Lake Drive. 

 

County Jurisdiction 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Hustisford has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code. The site is also located within the County’s Shoreland and Floodplain Jurisdiction as the site is located within  
1000 feet of the Ordinary High Water Mark of a navigable body of water (Lake Sinissippi) and a portion of the site is 
designated as floodway on maps listed in Section 1.5(2)a of the Dodge County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Appellants Request 
An application for a variance request was submitted by the appellant with a request for a variance to the terms of 
the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance to allow the replacement of a boathouse on this site where 
said boathouse exceeds the maximum number of boathouses that can be located on a lot within the water 
setback lines and for a variance to the terms of the Dodge County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance to allow the 
replacement of a boathouse that is located within a floodplain where the value of the replacement boathouse will 
exceed 50% of its present equalized assessed value and where said replacement boathouse will not be brought 
into compliance with the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance requirements. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
Based on the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing the Board concludes that: 

 

Floodplain Ordinance Variance Request 

The appellants request to Subsection 6.1(2)(d) of the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance is an “area” 

variance. 

 
       (Yes / No)____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

   

 

Section 6.1(2) of the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance - The existing lawful use of a structure or its accessory 
use which is not in conformity with the provisions of this ordinance may continue subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
  (d) No modification or addition to any nonconforming structure or any structure with a 

nonconforming use, which over the life of the structure would equal or exceed 50% of its 
present equalized assessed value, shall be allowed unless the entire structure is 
permanently changed to a conforming structure with a conforming use in compliance with 
the applicable requirements of this ordinance. Contiguous dry land access must be provided 
for residential and commercial uses in compliance with s. 4.3(1).  The costs of elevating the 
lowest floor of a nonconforming building or a building with a nonconforming use to the flood 
protection elevation are excluded from the 50% provisions of this paragraph; 

 

Does the Board believe that the value of the proposed replacement boathouse project will exceed 50% 

of the equalized assessed value of the present boathouse? 

 
       (Yes / No) 

___________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  

 

Is there a physical limitation that is unique to this property that prevents the appellant from locating 

the replacement boathouse out of the floodplain district and in compliance with the Ordinance? 
  
       (Yes / No) 

____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

Is there a physical limitation that is unique to this property that prevents the appellant from designing 

a replacement boathouse that will be constructed in compliance with the Ordinance? 
  
       (Yes / No) 

____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Does the appellant have other reasonable options available to construct a replacement boathouse on 

this lot in compliance with the Floodplain Ordinance Provisions?   
  

(Yes / No) 
 

____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 



 

 
 

   

Would literal enforcement of the non-conforming structure provisions of the Ordinance be 

unnecessarily burdensome in this case, thereby creating a hardship?   
      
  (Yes / No) 

____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Will approval of the variance and the construction as proposed, cause any increase in the regional 

flood elevation? 
 
(Yes/No) 
 
Explain______________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Will approval of the variance and the construction project as proposed cause an obstruction to flow, 

defined as development which blocks the conveyance of floodwaters by itself or with other 

development, causing any increase in the regional flood height? 
 
(Yes/No) 
 
Explain______________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Is this project harmful in any way to the public’s interests?  
 
(Yes/No) 
 
Explain______________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Does the Board have sufficient information to make a decision on this request?  
   

(Yes/No) 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
  

 

 

 

 



 

 
 

   

 

Does the Board believe that the appellant’s variance request meets the criteria that is necessary in 

order to grant the variance requests?  
   

(Yes/No) 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 

 

If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant the variance request in this case, are 

any conditions of approval necessary in this case to mitigate any potential adverse impacts that 

result from this proposed development project? 
   

□ This boathouse structure shall not be used for human habitation or overnight accommodations; 
□ There shall be no generation of wastewater from this structure; 
□ The boathouse shall be designed and constructed solely for the storage of boats and related 

equipment; 
□ The boathouse shall not exceed 1 story; 
□ The boathouse shall have its largest door or opening facing the water and such door or opening 

shall be adequately in size to accommodate a boat directly from the water; 
□ Patio doors, fireplaces and other features inconsistent with the use of the structure exclusively 

as a boathouse are prohibited; 
□ The roof of the replacement boathouse shall not have side walls, screens or railings and shall 

not be used as a deck.  
□ The replacement boathouse shall be floodproofed in accord with the Ordinance; 
□ The project shall comply with the Flood Storage District requirements of the Ordinance.  

 
□ Others 

________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
Motion by ______________________to (approve / deny) the variance to the non-conforming structure 
provisions of the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance based upon the previously mentioned findings and conditions.   
 
Motion second ____________________ 
 

Vote 
Harold Hicks       Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Jon Schoenike     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Sharon Schumann     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Rodney Justman      Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Ed Premo (1st Alternate)    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Dan Siegmann (2nd Alternate)   Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
William Nass       Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
 

Motion (Carried / Denied)  



 

 
 

   

 
 

ORDER AND DETERMINATION 
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this matter the board  

 
   Granted the variance request as proposed.  The appellant is hereby notified that the granting of 

this variance request may increase risks to life and property and flood insurance premiums 
could increase up to $25.00 per $100.00 of coverage.   

 
   Granted the variance request by the appellant subject to the conditions listed above. The 

appellant is hereby notified that the granting of this variance request may increase risks to life 
and property and flood insurance premiums could increase up to $25.00 per $100.00 of 
coverage.   

 
   Denied the variance request as proposed; 

 
   The Land Use Administrator is directed to issue a land use permit incorporating the decision of 

this Board. 
 
Expiration of Approval  Any order issued by the Board requiring a Zoning official to issue a permit shall 
become void after one year unless the applicant or appellant shall have filed an application for such permit 
with the Zoning official within such time, provided, that the time may be extended when so specified by the 
Board. 

Revocation.  This order may be revoked by the Board after notice and opportunity to be heard for violation of 
any of the conditions imposed. 

 
Appeals.  This decision may be appealed by a person aggrieved by this decision or by any officer, department, 
board or bureau of the municipality by filing an action in certiorari in the circuit court for this county within 30 
days after the date of filing of this decision.  The municipality assumes no liability for and makes no warranty 
as to reliance on this decision if construction is commenced prior to expiration of this 30-day period. 
 
Dodge County Board of Adjustment  

 

 
Signed ________________________________   Attest _______________________________ 
          Chairperson          Secretary 
 
Dated: ______________________________ 
 
Filed: _______________________________ 



 

 
 

   

Dodge County Board of Adjustment Decision 

 

County Variance Application No. 2021-0290 

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2021-0204  

Filing Date: April 16, 2021 

Hearing Date: May 20, 2021 

Rescheduled Hearing Date: July 15, 2021 
 

Applicant / Owner:  
Patrick and Kristen Ploc 
1107 Carter Court 
Verona, WI 53593 
  

Location 
PIN#: 024-1016-0414-019 
Property Location: Part of the SE ¼ of the NE ¼, Section 4, Town of Hustisford, the site address being N4739 
Lake Drive. 

 

County Jurisdiction 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Hustisford has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code. The site is also located within the County’s Shoreland and Floodplain Jurisdiction as the site is located within  
1000 feet of the Ordinary High Water Mark of a navigable body of water (Lake Sinissippi) and a portion of the site is 
designated as floodway on maps listed in Section 1.5(2)a of the Dodge County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance.  

 

Appellants Request 
An application for a variance request was submitted by the appellant with a request for a variance to the terms of 
the Dodge County Shoreland Protection Ordinance to allow the replacement of a boathouse on this site where 
said boathouse exceeds the maximum number of boathouses that can be located on a lot within the water 
setback lines and for a variance to the terms of the Dodge County Floodplain Zoning Ordinance to allow the 
replacement of a boathouse that is located within a floodplain where the value of the replacement boathouse will 
exceed 50% of its present equalized assessed value and where said replacement boathouse will not be brought 
into compliance with the Floodplain Zoning Ordinance requirements. 

 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
Based on the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing the Board concludes that: 
 

Shoreland Ordinance Request 

The appellants request to Subsection 6.1(1) of the Shoreland Protection Ordinance (Water setback 

Provisions) is an “area” variance. 
     
   (Yes / No)____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

   

 
 

 

1) Does the Board believe that the proposed replacement boathouse qualifies under Section 6.1(1) 

of the Shoreland Ordinance for an exemption to the water setback provisions of the Ordinance? 
     
    

According to Section 6.1  SHORELAND SETBACK (NR115.05(1)(b)1.) Unless exempt under 6.1(1), or 
reduced under 6.2, a setback of 75 feet from the OHWM of any navigable waters to the nearest part of a 
building or structure shall be required for all buildings and structures.   
 

(2) EXEMPT STRUCTURES (NR 115.05(1)(b)1m.) and s. 59.692(1k)(a)(6).  All of the following 
structures are exempt from the shoreland setback standards in Section 6.1: 

(b) Boat houses located entirely above the ordinary high-water mark and entirely within the 
access and viewing corridor that do not contain plumbing, that are not used for human 
habitation, and that satisfy the following requirements: 

11. The construction or placement of boathouses below the ordinary high-water mark of 
any navigable waters shall be prohibited. 

12. A boathouse shall not extend forward of the ordinary highwater mark of the adjacent 
navigable water. 

13. Boathouses shall be designed and constructed solely for the storage of boats and 
related equipment. 

14. One boathouse is permitted on a lot as an accessory structure. 

15. Boathouses shall be constructed in conformity with local floodplain standards. 

16. Boathouses shall not exceed one story. 

17. Earth toned color shall be required for all exterior surfaces of a boat house. 

18. A boathouse shall have its largest door or opening facing the water and such door or 
opening shall be adequately in size to accommodate a boat directly from the water. 

19. Patio doors, fireplaces and other features inconsistent with the use of the structure 
exclusively as a boathouse are prohibited. 

20. The roof of an existing boathouse may be used as a deck provided that:  

iv. The existing boathouse has a flat roof; 

v. The roof has no sidewalls or screens; 

vi. The roof may have a railing that meets the Department of Safety and 
professional Services standards.  

 
(Yes / No) 

____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

2) Is there a physical limitation that is unique to the property that prevents the appellant from 

complying with the water setback provisions of the Ordinance? 
 

(Yes / No) 
____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 



 

 
 

   

 

3) Are the water setback provisions of the Shoreland Ordinance unnecessarily burdensome in this 

case, thereby creating a hardship?   
   

(Yes / No) 
 

Explain____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

Does the appellant have other reasonable options available to construct a replacement 

boathouse in compliance with the Ordinance provisions?   
  

(Yes / No) 
 
Explain____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

What hardship exists if the variance is denied? 
  Explain____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

5) Is this project harmful in any way to the public’s interests? (Yes/No) 
 Explain____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

6) Does the Board have sufficient information to make a decision on this request?  
   

(Yes/No) 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
 

7) Does the Board believe that the variance request meets all of the criteria in Section 14.76 of the 

County Shoreland Protection Ordinance in order to grant the variance request in this case?  
  

(Yes/No) 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
 



 

 
 

   

8) If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant the variance request in this case, 

are any conditions of approval necessary in this case to mitigate any potential adverse impacts 

that result from this proposed development project? 
   

□ Not Applicable 
 

□ This boathouse structure shall not be used for human habitation or overnight accommodations; 
□ The applicant shall submit a vegetative buffer zone plan for review and approval by the Land 

Use Administrator prior to the issuance of the County Land Use Permit; 
□ The replacement boathouse shall be located outside of and in compliance with the Dodge 

County Floodplain Ordinance Provisions.  
□ There shall be no generation of wastewater from this structure; 
□ The boathouse shall be designed and constructed solely for the storage of boats and related 

equipment; 
□ The boathouse shall not exceed 1 story; 
□ The boathouse shall have its largest door or opening facing the water and such door or opening 

shall be adequately in size to accommodate a boat directly from the water; 
□ Patio doors, fireplaces and other features inconsistent with the use of the structure exclusively 

as a boathouse are prohibited; 
□ The roof of the replacement boathouse shall not have side walls, screens or railings and shall 

not be used as a deck.  
□ Others 

________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
Motion by ______________________to (approve / deny) the variance requested based upon the previously 
mentioned findings and conditions.   
 
Motion second ____________________ 
 

Vote 
Harold Hicks       Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Jon Schoenike     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Sharon Schumann     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Rodney Justman      Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Ed Premo (1st Alternate)    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Dan Siegmann (2nd Alternate)   Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
William Nass       Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
 

Motion (Carried / Denied)  

 

ORDER AND DETERMINATION 
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this matter the board  

 
   Granted the variance request as proposed; 

 
   Granted the variance request by the appellant subject to the conditions listed above; 

 
   Denied the variance request as proposed; 

 
   The Land Use Administrator is directed to issue a land use permit incorporating the decision of 

this Board. 
 



 

 
 

   

Expiration of Approval  Any order issued by the Board requiring a Zoning official to issue a permit shall 
become void after one year unless the applicant or appellant shall have filed an application for such permit 
with the Zoning official within such time, provided, that the time may be extended when so specified by the 
Board. 

Revocation.  This order may be revoked by the Board after notice and opportunity to be heard for violation of 
any of the conditions imposed. 

 
Appeals.  This decision may be appealed by a person aggrieved by this decision or by any officer, department, 
board or bureau of the municipality by filing an action in certiorari in the circuit court for this county within 30 
days after the date of filing of this decision.  The municipality assumes no liability for and makes no warranty 
as to reliance on this decision if construction is commenced prior to expiration of this 30-day period. 
 
Dodge County Board of Adjustment  

 

 
Signed ________________________________   Attest _______________________________ 
          Chairperson          Secretary 
 
Dated: ______________________________ 
 
Filed: _______________________________ 

 

















































 

 
 

   

Land Resources and Parks Department 

Staff Report 

 

County Variance Application No. 2021-0496 

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2021-0388  

Filing Date: June 8, 2021 

Hearing Date: July 15, 2021 
 

Applicant / Owners:  
Andrew and Julie Notbohm 
W2504 Roosevelt Road 
Ixonia, WI 53036 
  

Location 
PIN#: 002-0917-1944-012 
Property Location: Lot 3 Assessors Plat No 1 Village of Old Ashippun, located in part of the SE ¼ of the SE ¼, 
Section 19, Town of Ashippun, the site address being W2504 Roosevelt Road. 

 

Appellants Request 
An application for a variance request was submitted by the appellant with a request to allow the construction of 
an approximate 10’ X 10’ 4” deck on the southeast corner of the residence on this site where said deck will be 
located approximately 16 feet within the required setback from Roosevelt Road and where said deck is 
considered by the County as an expansion of a nonconforming structure. 
 

County Jurisdiction 
The County has Zoning Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Ashippun has adopted the County’s Land Use 
Code. 
 

Review Criteria 
Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and 
the approval criteria for the variance process.  The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance 
application, and following the public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance 
based upon the approval criteria of Section 2.3.12.E. 

 

Features 

The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal 

are as follows: 
 
The property is located within the C-1 General Commercial zoning district; 
 
The property is presently being used for residential use; 
 
The physical features of this approximate 0.368 acre lot include a nearly level topography with slopes ranging 
from 0 to 2%.  The parcel contains a residence, detached garage and a shed; 
 
The general character of the surrounding land use consists of a mixture of residential and commercial uses; 
 
The property includes the following a nonconforming structure: 

 The existing residence is located within the required highway setback of Roosevelt road.  
 
 



 

 
 

   

 
 
On May 12, 2021, an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the appellant in order they be 
allowed to construct an approximate 10’ X 10’ 4” deck along the southeast corner of the residence to replace the 
existing landing and steps at this location. 
 
This permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reason: 
 
Subsection 5.1.1 and Table 5.1-1 of the County Land Use Code refer to the distances that all buildings and 
other structures are required to be setback from all roads. On an Urbanized Road, the required setback is 60 
feet from its centerline or 27 feet from its right-of -way, whichever is the greatest distance of the two. According to 
County records, the required highway setback at this location is 60 feet from the centerline of Roosevelt Road. 
As proposed, the deck will begin at approximately 44 feet from the centerline or approximately 16 feet within 
the required highway setback lines and therefore prohibited by the code.  
 
Subsection 10.3.1 of the Code states: “Lawfully existing nonconforming structures existing at the time of the 
adoption or amendment of this Code may be continued, although their size or location does not conform with 
the provisions of this Code.”  Subsection 10.3.2.B states: “No new basements, additional stories, lateral 
expansion or accessory construction outside of the perimeter of the existing structure or building, except as 
allowed under this subsection, shall be permitted unless the proposed construction complies with all applicable 
provisions of this code.”   
 
In this case, the County considers the residence as a lawful existing non-conforming structure as it is presently 
located within the required setback lines and said structure was in existence prior to the adoption of the County 
Land Use Code.  The proposed deck addition will extend laterally beyond the existing footprint of this 
nonconforming structure and the proposed deck will be located within the required highway setback line and 
therefore is prohibited by the Code.   
 
The appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 5.1.1, Table 5.1-1 and Section 10.3.2.B.1 of the code; 

 

Purpose Statement 
The highway setback provisions of the County Land Use Code promote a variety of public purposes such as 
providing for light and air, fire protection, traffic safety, prevention of overcrowding, solving drainage problems, 
protecting the appearance and character of the neighborhood and for conserving property values.  The highway 
setback provisions also provide for a uniform setback for all structures along all roads within the County in order 
to provide safe visibility while entering or exiting a site and to save tax payers of Dodge County from having to 
purchase non-conforming structures located within the highway setback lines, when those structures need to be 
removed for highway improvement or relocation projects.   
 
The purpose and intent of the nonconforming structure provisions of the Land Use Code is generally to allow 
uses, structures and lots that came into existence legally in conformance with then applicable requirements to 
continue to exist and be put to productive use, but to bring as many aspects of such situations into compliance 
with existing regulations as is reasonably possible.  The regulations are intended to recognize the interests of 
property owners in continuing to use their property, promote reuse and rehabilitation of existing buildings and 
to place reasonable limits on the expansion and alteration of nonconformities that have the potential to 
adversely affect surrounding properties or the community as a whole. 
 

Town Recommendation: 
 No Recommendation has been submitted. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

   

 
 

 

Staff Advisory: 

This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment.  The Board may or 

may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board 

only. 
    

 

 
The staff believes that the appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 5.1.1, 10.3.1 and Table 5.1-1 of 
the code; 
 
The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore ordinance provisions or objectives.  
The burden also falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the 
Land Use Code regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special 
conditions unique to the property and if granted, the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
 
The Board should determine if the highway setback provisions of the code are unnecessarily burdensome in 
this case and if the location of the proposed deck addition will create a safety hazard for people entering or 
exiting the driveway or when using the road.  The Board should also consider the costs to the Town and the 
public of having to purchase this deck structure in the future if this structure would need to be removed for 
highway improvement or relocation projects.   
 
If the Board can make the findings that are necessary in order to grant a variance in this case, the staff 
recommends the following conditions of approval in order to save the tax payers the cost of having to purchase 
this non-conforming structure in the future if this structure needs to be removed for highway improvement or 
relocation projects: 
 

1. A variance agreement shall be required to be recorded with the Register of Deeds Office in the 
amount of the proposed construction project prior to the approval of the land use permit. 

 
 



 

 
 

   

 



 

 
 

   

 

Dodge County Board of Adjustment Decision 

 

County Variance Application No. 2021-0496 

County Land Use Permit Application No. 2021-0388  

Filing Date: June 8, 2021 

Hearing Date: July 15, 2021 
 

Applicant / Owners:  
Andrew and Julie Notbohm 
W2504 Roosevelt Road 
Ixonia, WI 53036 
  

Location 
PIN#: 002-0917-1944-012 
Property Location: Lot 3 Assessors Plat No 1 Village of Old Ashippun, located in part of the SE ¼ of the SE ¼, 
Section 19, Town of Ashippun, the site address being W2504 Roosevelt Road. 

 

Appellants Request 
An application for a variance request was submitted by the appellant with a request to allow the construction of 
an approximate 10’ X 10’ 4” deck on the southeast corner of the residence on this site where said deck will be 
located approximately 16 feet within the required setback from Roosevelt Road and where said deck is 
considered by the County as an expansion of a nonconforming structure. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
Based on the facts presented in the application and at the public hearing the Board concludes that: 

 

The appellants request to Subsections 5.1.1, 10.3.1 and Table 5.1-1  of the Code are “area” variances. 
       (Yes / No)____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Is there a physical limitation that is unique to this property that prevents the appellant from complying 

with the highway setback provisions of the code? 
  
       (Yes / No)____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Are the highway setback provisions of the Code unnecessarily burdensome in this case, thereby 

creating a hardship?   
       (Yes / No) 

Explain:______________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 

 



 

 
 

   

 

 

Does the appellant have other options available to construct a replacement deck on this lot in 

compliance with the highway setback lines?   
  

(Yes / No) 
 
Explain____________________________________________________________ 

  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 

 

What hardship exists if the variance is denied? 
  Explain____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Is this project harmful in any way to the public’s interests? (Yes/No) 
 Explain____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
  ____________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Does the Board have sufficient information to make a decision on this request?  
   

(Yes/No) 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
  

Does the Board believe that the appellant’s variance request meets the criteria that is necessary in 

order to grant the variance requests?  
   

(Yes/No) 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 

  

If the Board can make the findings necessary in order to grant the variance request in this case, are 

any conditions of approval necessary in this case to mitigate any potential adverse impacts that 

result from this proposed development project? 
   

□ A variance agreement shall be required to be recorded with the Register of Deeds Office in the 
amount of the proposed construction project prior to the approval of the land use permit. 
 

□ Others 
________________________________________________________________ 

  ________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 



 

 
 

   

 
 
 
 
Motion by ______________________to (approve / deny) the variance request to the allow the construction of 
an approximate 10’ X 10’ 4” deck on the southeast corner of the residence approximately 16 feet within the 
required setback from Roosevelt Road based upon the previously mentioned findings and conditions.   
 
Motion second ____________________ 
 

Vote 
Harold Hicks       Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Jon Schoenike     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Sharon Schumann     Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
Rodney Justman      Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Ed Premo (1st Alternate)    Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
Dan Siegmann (2nd Alternate)   Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present 
William Nass       Yes   No   Abstain  Not Present  
 

Motion (Carried / Denied)  
 

ORDER AND DETERMINATION 
On the basis of the above findings of fact, conclusions of law and the record in this matter the board  

 
   Granted the variance request as proposed; 

 
   Granted the variance request by the appellant subject to the conditions listed above; 

 
   Denied the variance request as proposed; 

 
   The Land Use Administrator is directed to issue a land use permit incorporating the decision of 

this Board. 
 
Expiration of Approval  Any order issued by the Board requiring a Zoning official to issue a permit shall 
become void after one year unless the applicant or appellant shall have filed an application for such permit 
with the Zoning official within such time, provided, that the time may be extended when so specified by the 
Board. 

Revocation.  This order may be revoked by the Board after notice and opportunity to be heard for violation of 
any of the conditions imposed. 

Appeals.  This decision may be appealed by a person aggrieved by this decision or by any officer, department, 
board or bureau of the municipality by filing an action in certiorari in the circuit court for this county within 30 
days after the date of filing of this decision.  The municipality assumes no liability for and makes no warranty 
as to reliance on this decision if construction is commenced prior to expiration of this 30-day period. 
 
Dodge County Board of Adjustment  

 
Signed ________________________________   Attest _______________________________ 
          Chairperson          Secretary 
 
Dated: ______________________________ 
 
Filed: _______________________________ 
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